Operating
Charges for Grants and Governmental

Functions/Programs Expenses Services Contributions Activities
Governmental Activities:

Instruction 9,401,971 624,357 1,383,440 (7,394,174)
Support services 6,759,740 80,474 855,949 (5,823,317)
Noninstructional services 711,545 37,267 682,458 8,180
Sixteenth section 32,824 39,986 -- 7,162

Interest on Long-term Debt 21,986 -- -- (21,986)
Pension expense 2,839,793 -- -- (2,839,793)
OPEB expense 42,416 -- -- (42,416)
Total Governmental Activities $ 19,810,275 $ 782,084 $ 2,921,847 (16,106,344)

General Revenues:
Taxes:
   General purpose levies 10,212,959

   Debt purpose levies 77,656
Unrestricted grants and contributions:

   State 6,971,189
   Federal 142,904

Unrestricted investment earnings 51
Sixteenth section sources 325,373
Other 24,729
Total General Revenues 17,754,861

   Change in Net Position 1,648,517

Net Position - Beginning, as previously reported 12,452,327
Prior Period Adjustment (762,763)
Net position - Beginning, as restated 11,689,564
Net Position - Ending $ 13,338,081

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.

22

CHOCTAW COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT EXHIBIT C

BALANCE SHEET - GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

JUNE 30, 2021

Building Other Total
General Project Governmental Governmental

Fund Funds Funds Funds

Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 7,019,865 $ 14,665,637 $ 1,098,090 $ 22,783,592

Due from other governments 562,090 -- 184,389 746,479
Other receivables, net 33,859 -- -- 33,859
Due from other funds 179,225 -- -- 179,225

Inventories -- -- 22,829 22,829
   Total Assets $ 7,795,039 $ 14,665,637 $ 1,305,308 $ 23,765,984

Liabilities and Fund Balances:

Liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 660,291 $ 514,886 $ 7,647 $ 1,182,824
Due to other funds -- -- 179,225 179,225
Other payables 24,540 -- -- 24,540

   Total Liabilities 684,831 514,886 186,872 1,386,589

Fund Balances:

Nonspendable:

   Permanent fund principal -- -- 396,676 396,676
   Inventory -- -- 22,829 22,829

Restricted:

   Unemployment benefits -- -- 53,790 53,790
   Forestry improvements -- -- 253,698 253,698

   Debt service -- -- 146,706 146,706
   Grant activities -- -- 102,406 102,406
   Food service -- -- 142,331 142,331

Committed:

   Capital improvements -- 14,150,751 -- 14,150,751
Assigned:

   Drivers education 12,107 -- -- 12,107
   Capital improvements 1,399 -- -- 1,399
   School based health and outreach activities 73,302 -- -- 73,302

   Activity funds 392,884 -- -- 392,884
Unassigned 6,630,516 -- -- 6,630,516
   Total Fund Balance 7,110,208 14,150,751 1,118,436 22,379,395

   Total Liabilities and Fund Balance $ 7,795,039 $ 14,665,637 $ 1,305,308 $ 23,765,984

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.

23

EXHIBIT C-1

CHOCTAW COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT
RECONCILIATION OF THE GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS BALANCE SHEET

TO THE STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

JUNE 30, 2021

Total fund balances for governmental funds $ 22,379,395

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the Statement of Net Position

are different because:

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not reported in the funds. 17,137,922

Liabilities due in one year are not recognized in the funds. (231,603)

Payables for energy efficiency leases not due in the current period are not reported in the funds. (62,615)